Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-0
Fax: +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-10
Test Report
Report Number: F101523E2
Applicant:

1.4 EUT (Equipment under test)
Type of equipment: 13.56 MHz-RFID-Transponder
Type designation / model name: QR15-HL
Order No.: 22000010
FCC ID: YUH-QR15HL
IC: 9278A-QR15HL
Lowest internal frequency: 115 kHz
Highest internal frequency: 13.567 MHz
Antenna type: Integral antenna, antenna size 0.002209 m²
Hardware version: 1-7
Softwareversion: 1-6
Printed circuit designation: QR15HL_r1-7
*: Declared by the applicant.
1.5 Technical data of equipment
Supply voltage: 5 V DC via Battery pack
Highest internal Frequency: * 13.567 MHz
* as declared by the applicant
1.5.1 External I/O:
1.5.2 Periphery devices
The ancillary equipment mentioned below was in use:
Only for the conducted measurement the development carrier board with AC/DC adapter (Touch Electronic
Co. Model:SA07H1724) was used.
1.6 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 30 August 2010
Start of test: 30 August 2010
End of test: 06 October 2010
Connector (Type) Cable Length / m Shielding
(Yes / No)
customized 2 wire 0.05 m No
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F101523E2
Date of issue: 07 October 2010 Order Number: 101523 page 6 of 28
2 Operational states
The EUT is a 13.56 MHz-RFID-Reader.
All tests were carried out with an unmodified test sample, which operates in continuous reading operation
mode without a TAG.
During the radiated measurements the EUT was supplied via a 5 V DC Battery Pack.
During the conducted measurements the EUT was supplied with 120 V AC 60Hz via the development
carrier board with AC/DC adapter (Touch Electronic Co. Model:SA07H1724) delivered by the applicant.
The radiation measurement of the receiver was not carried out, because the co located transmitter
transmits continuously.
In the frequency range from 9 kHz to 30 MHz a preliminary measurement was carried out in a fully
anechoic chamber with a measuring distance of 3 m to determine the frequencies of the spurious
emissions. The level of the found spurious emissions was measured on an outdoor test site without
reflecting ground plane.
The physical boundaries of the EUT are shown below.
3 Additional informations
- The EUT was not ladled with FCC or IC ID.
- All tests were carried out without housing.
Physical boundaries of the EUT
EUT
Battery
pack
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F101523E2
Date of issue: 07 October 2010 Order Number: 101523 page 7 of 28
4 Overview
Application Frequency range
[MHz]
FCC 47 CFR
Part 15 section
[2]
RSS 210, Issue 7 [3]
or
RSS-Gen, Issue 2 [4]
Status Refer page
Radiated emissions 0.009 - 1,000 15.205 (a)
15.209 (a)
2.6 [3] Passed 11 et seq.
Conducted
emissions on supply
line
0.15 - 30 15.207 (a) 7.2.2 [4] Passed 8 et seq.
Frequency stability 13.56 MHz 15.225(e) 7.2.4 [4] Passed 25
Field strength of